

No. 19-1304

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CYNTHIA FLEMING CRAWFORD

*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL PEPSON

R. JAMES VALVO, III

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION

1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700

Arlington, VA 22201

(571) 329-2227

ccrawford@afphq.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

June 17, 2020

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... ii  
Interest of *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1  
Summary of Argument.....2  
Argument.....5  
I. Reflexive *Skidmore* Deference Railroads the  
Separation of Powers.....5  
II. This Court Should Close the Throttle on  
“Drive-By” *Skidmore* Deference..... 14  
III. This Court Should Provide Much-Needed  
Guidance That *Skidmore* Does Not  
Displace Basic Principles of Statutory  
Interpretation Necessary to Protect the  
Separation of Powers..... 19  
Conclusion .....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	21
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	15
<i>Ass'n v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020).....	6, 8, 15, 22
<i>Belt v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 512 (E.D. Pa. 2019) .....	22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	5
<i>Catskill Mts. Chptr. of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	20
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	21

<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	15
<i>Cnty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	9
<i>E.I. Dupont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Smiley</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2563 (2018).....	13, 15, 20
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	10, 23
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	21
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Indian River Cnty. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 945 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Com v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	16
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	2, 5
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , No. 18–1432, Slip. Op., 590 U.S.____(2020).....	17

<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	12, 14
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	6
<i>PhotoCure Asa v. Kappos</i> , 603 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	21
<i>Sicklesmith v. Hershey Entm’t &amp; Resorts Co.</i> , No. 19-1675, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32042 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 25, 2020) .....	22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	19, 20
<i>Valent v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019).....	8, 12, 18
<i>Voices for Int’l Bus. &amp; Educ., Inc. v.</i> <i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 905 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	3
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. CONST. Art. III, § 1 .....	22

## Other Authorities

- Aditya Bamzai, *The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation*, 126 Yale L.J. 908 (2017) ..... 9, 10
- Bradley George Hubbard, Comment, *Deference to Agency Statutory Interpretations First Advanced in Litigation? The Chevron Two-Step and the Skidmore Shuffle*, 80 U. Chi. L. Rev. 447 (2013)..... 9
- C.D. Erhard, *Betrachtungen über Leopolds des Weisen Gesetzgebung in Toscana, Richter, 1791* ..... 10
- Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, *Chevron in the Circuit Courts*, 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017) ..... 7
- Kristin E. Hickman & Matthew D. Krueger, *In Search of the Modern Skidmore Standard*, 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1235 (2007)..... 7, 15, 19, 20
- Philip Hamburger, *Is Administrative Law Unlawful?* (2014) ..... 9
- Philip Hamburger, *Chevron Bias*, 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)..... 8
- Richard J. Pierce, Jr., *Justice Scalia’s Unparalleled Contributions to Administrative Law*, 101 Minn. L. Rev. Headnotes 66 (2016)..... 19
